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Chairman Dan Goese and Members, 
La Jolla Shores Planned District Advisory Board 

 

 
Re: Lookout Lots 4 &5 

Dear Chairman Goese and Members: 

On behalf of my client, Susie McKean, who resides at 7809 Lookout Drive (which abuts 
both Lookout Lots 4 & 5) we submit the following issues of concern regarding the proposed 
development.  Based on the factors set forth below, it is apparent that the proposed project is not 
consistent with applicable provisions of the La Jolla Shores Planned Development Ordinance 
(“LJSPDO”) and applicable policies in the La Jolla Shores Community Plan (“LJCP”) and we 
therefore recommend that you recommend denial of the requested Coastal Development Permit 
and Site Development Permit. 

1. The Applicant Intentionally Withheld the Most Recent Version of the Neighborhood 
Survey from the Neighbors, and Has Admitted to Errors in the Second Version, and 
There Are Errors in the Most Recent Version 

As your Advisory Board is well aware, the required Neighborhood Survey showing floor 
area ratios and setbacks is an important tool for evaluating a proposed project’s consistency with 
important provisions of the LJSPDO and the policies of the LJCP.  Both contain regulatory and 
policy language regarding appropriate building and structure relationships, setbacks, character and 
harmonious transitions between new and existing development.  The Residential Element of the 
LJCP provides as follows: “In order to maintain and enhance the existing neighborhood character 
and ambiance, and to promote good design and visual harmony in the transitions between new and 
existing structures, preserve the following elements:  Bulk and scale [] with regard to surrounding 
structures ….”  LJCP, at p. 76.  And while the LJSPDO does not regulate floor area ratio, it is a 
relevant metric indicative of bulk and scale. 

The applicant and his representatives have prepared at least three different Neighborhood 
Surveys, the last of which dated June 18, 2018, was intentionally withheld from me when I 
requested a copy at the meeting on the same day of the La Jolla Shores Permit Review Committee 
(“LJSPRC”), in violation of the Brown Act, Council Policy 600-24, and the La Jolla CPA’s 
Bylaws.  See Exhibit A attached (July 3, 2018 letter to Mr. David Gordon).  The third survey was 
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not available for review until late Wednesday, July 11,1 and we have not had an opportunity to 
fully analyze the differences between that version and the previous two.  But, it is apparent that 
the applicant is playing fast and loose with the facts, as it added between 500 and 2,500 square feet 
to the area of each developed parcel to the second version as compared to the first.  (See Exhibit 
B attached (June 18, 2018 letter to the LJSPRC).)  When I commented at the June 18, 2018, LJPRC 
meeting on the discrepancies, the applicant’s representative acknowledged there were errors in 
that survey, including the addition of 2,500 square feet to the alleged size of structures on five 
parcels, between the first and second version of the Neighborhood Survey.  Of course, this error 
served to increase the apparent FAR of the average developed parcel on the Neighborhood Survey. 

Although as noted, because the applicant withheld the third version of the Neighborhood 
Survey and we did not obtain a copy until it was included with your agenda materials, we have not 
completed our review of that version.  Nevertheless, it is apparent that it contains other errors.  For 
example, the Neighborhood Survey includes a structure for Lot 39, at 7819 Lookout Drive.  In 
fact, however, there is no structure on that lot at all, and the previously issued Coastal Development 
Permit for that parcel has expired.  So, including a structure of 3,806 square feet on a lot of 6,819 
square feet, with an FAR of 0.56, has the effect of inflating the actual average FAR for the 
structures within 300 feet.  Another apparent error, one which also has the effect of inflating the 
actual FAR in the immediate neighborhood, is the applicant’s inclusion of Lots 4 & 5 in the 
neighborhood survey.  Both Lot 4 and Lot 5 have FARs above the true average for the 
neighborhood.2   

2. The Project Far Exceeds Average Units Per Acre of Developed Lots in the Applicant’s 
Neighborhood Survey, in Violation of SDMC § 1510.0304(a) and Policies of the LJCP 

The LJSPDO regulates dwelling unit density in single-family zones as follows: “[N]o lot 
or parcel shall be developed or occupied by more dwelling units than the average dwelling unit 

                                                 
1 After the applicant’s representative refused to give me a copy of the third version of the 
Neighborhood Survey on June 18, Mr. Gordon asked Mr. Crisafi to provide me a copy.  Mr. Crisafi 
stated that I could get one from the City after it is submitted to the City.  I submitted a Public 
Records Act request to the City requesting the Neighborhood Survey dated after May 21, 2018, 
and the City’s response, which I received earlier this week, stated that it had no such survey. 
2 Although the third version of the Neighborhood Survey asserts that the average FAR for lots 
within 300 feet of Lots 4 & 5 is 0.46, this far exceeds the average FAR of 0.34 which the applicant 
reported in the second version of the Neighborhood Survey.  (See Exh. B at page 2.)  We have not 
been afforded sufficient time to fully analyze the third version, but it is apparent that the 0.46 
exceeds the actual average FAR for the project’s vicinity. 



Chairman Dan Goese and Members, 
La Jolla Planned District Advisory Board 
July 13, 2018 
Page 3 

 

 

 
4845-7669-0797.1 

CROSBIE GLINER SCHIFFMAN SOUTHARD & SWANSON LLP 
Attorneys at Law 

density (units per acre) of the developed SF zone within 300 feet of the subject lot or parcel.”  
SDMC § 1510.0304(a).   

The applicant’s original Neighborhood Survey Chart submitted to the City included, 
showed that the proposed development of Lots 4 & 5 is inconsistent with SDMC section 
1510.0304(a).  The applicant’s original Neighborhood Survey Chart included 48 developed parcels 
occupying 573,428 square feet, or 13.16 acres.  Dividing 48 units by 13.16 acres gives the average 
of 3.65 units per acre for a portion of the neighborhood within 300 feet of the proposed project.  

In contrast, Lots 4 & 5 occupy 12,861 square feet, or 0.29 acres.  Two divided by 0.29 is 
6.90 units per acre, or almost twice the average units per acre for a portion of the neighborhood 
within 300 feet of the proposed project.   

Thus, the units per acre metric is effectively an alternate measure of residential density 
under the LJSPDO.  These calculations show that the proposed development of Lots 4 & 5 is 
inconsistent with the LJSPDO and with the mandates under the LJCP to “[m]aintain the existing 
residential character of La Jolla’s neighborhoods by encouraging buildout of residential areas at 
the plan density” and “[e]nsure that proposed new development is constructed within the density 
range identified for the project site on the Residential Densities map.”  (LJCP, at pp.  70, 75.)  Lots 
4 & 5 are within an area designated for Very Low Residential (0-5 units per acre).  (LJCP, at p. 
73.)  The proposed development of Lots 4 & 5, at 6.9 units per acre, significantly exceeds the 
maximum residential density permitted under the LCJP. 

3. The Project’s Setbacks Are Not in General Conformity with Those in the Vicinity, in 
Violation of SDMC § 1501.0304(b)(4) 

The proposed project for Lots 4 & 5 are also inconsistent with the requirement for setbacks 
under the LJSPDO.  That requirement is that “[b]uilding and structure setbacks shall be in general 
conformity with those in the vicinity.” 

Here, the proposed structures on Lots 4 & 5 would be separated by the bare minimum 
setback, four feet, from the rear property lines of those lots, each of which abuts Ms. McKean’s 
southern property line.  It is apparent from reviewing the applicant’s Neighborhood Survey that 
Ms. McKean’s single-family residence was constructed in close proximity to its southern property 
line.  (See Exhibit A (Ms. McKean’s property is identified as Number 32 (with Lots 4 & 5 
identified as Lots 37 and 38, respectively).)  In fact, it is the master bedroom of that structure that 
is located closest to the southern property line abutting Lots 4 & 5.   

The four-foot separation of the structures proposed on Lots 4 & 5 from Ms. McKean’s side 
property line abutting her bedroom is approximately half of the average setback from the side 
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property line in the partial Neighborhood Survey prepared by the applicant.  The applicant’s 
Neighborhood Survey shows that the average side setback is seven feet, nine inches.  Accordingly, 
the proposed development of both Lots 4 & 5 is not in general conformity with the building 
setbacks in the vicinity and thus violates SDMC section 1501.0304(b)(4). 

For all of the above-stated reasons, we respectfully request that your Committee not 
recommend approval of the proposed development plan. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 

Evelyn F. Heidelberg 
EFH/pat 
 
cc: Mr. Marlon Pangilinan (via email, mpangilinan@sandiego.gov) 














































